

No. 21-1338

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED AND  
Q CYBER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WHATSAPP INC. AND META PLATFORMS, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Joseph N. Akrotirianakis	Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Aaron Craig	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KING & SPALDING LLP	KING & SPALDING LLP
633 W. 5th Street	1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 1600	Washington, DC 20006
Los Angeles, CA 90071	(202) 737-0500
	jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Matthew V.H. Noller	
KING & SPALDING LLP	
50 California Street	
Suite 3300	
San Francisco, CA 94105	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 2, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Supplemental Brief of Petitioners .....	1
Argument .....	1
I. The government agrees that the Ninth Circuit incorrectly decided an important question of law .....	1
II. Whether NSO should ultimately receive common-law immunity is irrelevant to the question presented .....	3
III. The decision below conflicts with <i>Samantar</i> and decisions of the D.C. and Fourth Circuits .....	8
Conclusion.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin</i> , 12 F.4th 789 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2704 (2021) .....	6
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990).....	6
<i>Ivey ex rel. Carolina Golf Dev. Co. v. Lynch</i> , No. 17CV439, 2018 WL 3764264 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2018) .....	9
<i>Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	9
<i>Rishikof v. Mortada</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Authorities

BIO, <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) (No. 08-1555), 2009 WL 2776860 .....	4
DOJ Letter (Ex. A), <i>Cengiz v. bin Salman</i> , No. 20-cv-3009 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2022), ECF No. 53-1.....	8

Pet. for Cert., <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) (No. 08-1555), 2009 WL 1759041 .....	3
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 66 (1965).....	5
